THE SENATE
TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE, 2016
1
2
3
4
5
6

health care provider.
(c) Reimbursement for services provided through telehealth
shall be equivalent to reimbursement for the same services
provided via face-to-face contact between a health care provider
and a patient. [The~+.&z,ll kc "= rei- f=r ct
- . l t k  -,.--..1t-t.?.,? ,.- k, . - . l tk  "-.V^ ..- .A,.".- 7 1 - n n
U L L I I  L " I ' Y U L C U L L " A 1  L I I  I L L U L L I '  L L yL LULLL
- . l t k  "-.?,. --
U L L A 2  LULL pL
t I  -- t ?  ,.-t ,-.-e ,.G th,. -1c  --.-,. --
L L L  L A ' -  y U L L - A ' L  ULLI I  _ULL pL
3zi=Hcl:-cd Iri tLL tclchc2lth 1*rzCt1="  & thL pztlLLIt 1s
,.A k., -. t,-,.-t.-- C k  "-.?,. -".w4A^V -.e 4-7 t:
I L U  -2 u LLLULLUy L A A  LUL+ yL A U L A  UL C I l L  C L L L L L
2016-2314 SB2395 CD1 SMA.doc
III1111111 'IIIIII I I111111'111111.111111111 111 1111111 IIIIIIIIIII II
20
Page 21 2395 S.B. NO ' s . D . ~  H.D. 2
C.D. 1
1

including information on copayments, deductibles, or coinsurance
requirements under a policy, contract, plan, or agreement. The
information provided shall be current, understandable, and
available prior to enrollment in a policy, contract, plan, or
agreement and upon request after enrollment in the policy,
contract, plan, or agreement.
(f) Services provided by telehealth pursuant to this
section shall be consistent with all federal and state privacy,
security, and confidentiality laws.
[*I &)- For the purposes of this section[?
-1
"Distant site" means the location of the health care
provider delivering services through telehealth at the time the
services are provided.
2016-2314 SB2395 CD1 SMA.doc
III11111111 111111!1 I111111!111111:11111111 111 IIIIIIllI 11l111111 II
22
Page 23 2395 S.B. NO s . D . ~  H.D. 2
C.D. 1
1

transmit patient medical information, including diagnostic-
quality digital images and laboratory results for medical
interpretation and diagnosis, for the purpose of delivering
enhanced health care services and information [ t ~  p r t i c z
-,.?.-,v-?t-A I-r-7 27-t
Y L  U-LULLU -1 U L Y C  -1 while a patient is at an originatinq
site and the health care provider is at a distant site.
Standard telephone contacts, facsimile transmissions, or e-mail
text, in combination or by itself, does not constitute a
telehealth service for the purposes of this chapter."
SECTION 9. Section 453-1.3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
amended to read as follows:
"5453-1.3 Practice of telehealth. (a) Subject to section
453-2(b), nothing in this section shall preclude any physician
2016-2314 SB2395 CD1 SMA.dOC
1111lIII 111 III111111111111111111.111111111:1IIIIIIIIIIII11111111II
24
Page 25 2395 S.B. NO s . D . ~  ' H.D. 2
C.D. 1
1

hospital, health care facility, a patient's home, and other non-
medical environments such as school-based health centers,
university-based health centers, or the work location of a
patient.
"Telehealth" means the use of telecommunications as that
term is defined in section 269-1, to encompass four modalities:
store and forward technologies, remote monitoring, live
consultation, and mobile health; and which shall include but not
be limited to real-time video conferencing-based communication,
secure interactive and non-interactive web-based communication,
and secure asynchronous information exchange, to transmit
patient medical information, including diagnostic-quality
digital images and laboratory results for medical interpretation
and diagnosis, for the purposes of: delivering enhanced health
2016-2314 SB2395 CD1 SMA.doc
'lllll111111111111111 IIIII111111'111'llllI1111'1II 1111111 I111.111111111
2 8
Page 29 2395 S.B. NO. s . D . ~  H.D. 2
C.D. 1
1

or other telehealth consultation with a licensed
physician or osteopathic physician of this State, if
the physician or osteopathic physician from another
state at the time of consultation is licensed to
practice in the state in which the physician or
osteopathic physician resides; provided that:
(A) The physician or osteopathic physician from
another state shall not open an office, or
appoint a place to meet patients in this State,
or receive calls within the limits of the State
for the provision of care for a patient who is
located in this State;
(B) The licensed physician or osteopathic physician
of this State retains control and remains
2016-2314 SB2395 CD1 SMA.dOC
III1III11111 Illilllll'llllll'll1lllllnllll1111 111.111111111 1111 1111II II
30
Page 31 2395 S.B. NO ' s . D . ~  H.D. 2
C.D. 1
1

of a patient.
ltRadiologist" means a doctor of medicine or a
doctor of osteopathy certified in radiology by the
American Board of Radiology or the American Board of
Osteopathy.
"Telehealth" means the use of telecommunications,
as that term is defined in section 269-1, [ i ~ c l . . ~  i-I
to encompass four modalities: store and forward
technologies, remote monitoring, live consultation,
and mobile health; and which shall include but not - be
limited to real-time video conferencing-based
communication, secure interactive and non-interactive
web-based communication, and secure asynchronous
information exchange, to transmit patient medical
2016-2314 SB2395 CD1 SMA.dOC
ll:lll111111~111111.1 IIIIIIII11111 11111111 111 1111111I 11'11111II II
3 3
Page 34 2395 S.B. NO. s . D . ~  H.D. 2
C.D. 1
1

contacts, facsimile transmissions,. or e-mail texts, in
combination or by themselves, do not constitute a
telehealth service for the purposes of this
paragraph. 'I
SECTION 11. Section 457-2, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
amended as follows:
1. By adding two new definitions to be appropriately
inserted and to read:
""Distant site" means the location of the nurse delivering
services through telehealth at the time the services are
provided.
"Originating site" means the location where the patient is
located, whether accompanied or not by a health care provider,
at the time services are provided by a nurse through telehealth,
2016-2314 SB2395 CD1 SMA.dOC
III11111111111'11111111111111.111 1111.1111 III1111111 IIIIIIIIII II
34
Page 35 2395
H . D . 2  S.B. NO s . D . ~
C.D. 1